### STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SITE EVALUATION COMMITTEE

#### SEC DOCKET NO. 2015-06

# JOINT APPLICATION OF NORTHERN PASS TRANSMISSION LLC & PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE D/B/A EVERSOURCE ENERGY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF SITE AND FACILITY

# DEERFIELD ABUTTERS' JOINDER IN MCKENNA'S PURCHASE'S OBJECTION TO THE APPLICANTS' MOTION FOR REHEARING AND REQUEST TO VACATE DECISION OF FEBRUARY 1, 2018 AND TO RESUME INCOMPLETE DELIBERATIONS

NOW COMES Jeanne Menard, Jo Anne Bradbury, Bruce Adami, Robert Cote, Erick B. Berglund Jr., and Kathleen A. Berglund (collectively, the "Deerfield Abutters"), and hereby join in McKenna's Purchase's Objection to the Motion for Rehearing and Request to Vacate Decision of February 1, 2018 and to Resume Incomplete Deliberations (the "Motion") filed by Northern Pass Transmission LLC ("NPT") and Public Service Company of New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy ("PSNH," and together with NPT, the "Applicants"), stating as follows:

- 1. On March 8, 2018, McKenna's Purchase filed an "Objection to the Applicants' Motion for Rehearing and Request to Vacate Decision of February 1, 2018 and to Resume Incomplete Deliberations" (the "Objection").
- 2. Rather than restate or repeat the cogent arguments set forth by McKenna's Purchase in the Objection, the Deerfield Abutters fully join in the Objection filed by McKenna's Purchase.

WHEREFORE, the Deerfield Abutters respectfully request that this Court:

- A. Deny the Applicants' Motion and refuse to grant any of the relief sought therein; and
- B. Grant such further relief as is equitable and just.

Docket 2015-06 Deerfield Abutters

Respectfully submitted,

Jeanne Menard on behalf of the Deerfield Abutters

Dated: March 8, 2018

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 8th day of March 2018, that an original of the foregoing pleading will be hand-delivered to the New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee on or before March 9, 2018, and an electronic copy was served upon the Distribution List.

Jeanne Menard on behalf of the Deerfield Abutters

James M. Mercury